

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

Northern Division

MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;

MIGUEL CARDONA, Secretary, U.S. Department
of Education, in his official capacity;

RICHARD CORDRAY, Chief Operating Officer of
Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education,
in his official capacity;

Defendants.

CIVIL CASE NO. 1:23-cv-10795-TLL-PTM

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED..... i

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT FACTS..... 1

 I. THE MORATORIUM DURING THE TRUMP ADMINISTRATION 1

 II. THE MORATORIUM DURING THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION..... 4

 III. IMPACT OF THE MORATORIUM..... 7

PLAINTIFF’S STANDING..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS 13

 A. Extensions of the Moratorium Violate the Vesting Clause as well as
 Bicameralism and Presentment 13

 B. Extensions of the Moratorium Violate the Constitution’s Appropriations Clause 15

 C. The HEROES Act Does Not Authorize Administrative Extensions of the
 Moratorium 16

 1. The Major Questions Doctrine Applies..... 16

 2. The Power to “Modify” Does Not Permit Resurrecting an Expired Debt-Relief
 Program..... 18

 3. Extensions of the Moratorium Were Not ‘Necessary’ 19

 D. Repeated Extensions of the Moratorium Are Arbitrary and Capricious..... 20

 E. Extensions of the Moratorium Failed to Follow Procedures Required by Law..... 21

 II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS WARRANTED 22

 III. THE SCOPE OF THE INJUNCTION SHOULD BE NATIONWIDE 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	14
<i>ABA v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	11
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	9, 11
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	13, 16, 18, 23
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	14
<i>Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott</i> , 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Brown v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 4:22-CV-0908-P, 2022 WL 16858525 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022), <i>cert. granted before judgment</i> , 143 S. Ct. 541 (2022)	6, 7
<i>Can. Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	9, 25
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	9, 14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	9
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>E.B. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 583 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2022).....	22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	21
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2021).....	23, 24

In re Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc.,
645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011) 9

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986) 13

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014) 12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9, 12

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 20, 21

Nebraska v. Biden,
52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022),
cert. granted before judgment, 143 S. Ct. 477 (2022) 6, 24, 25

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 22

OPM v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990) 15

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 9

Sm. Penn. Growth All. v. Bronner,
144 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 1998) 10

Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD,
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 15

United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs.,
412 U.S. 669 (1973) 12

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 17

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 13, 16, 17, 18

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 18

Wilson v. Gordon,
822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) 12

Wilson v. Williams,
961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020) 12, 23

Wynn v. Vilsack,
545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021) 24

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944) 14

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1085..... 2

20 U.S.C. § 1087e..... 2, 8

20 U.S.C. § 1098a..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 533 21

5 U.S.C. § 706 13, 20

7 U.S.C. § 1736e..... 15

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 2

Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2003,
Pub. L. No. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 Passim

Other Authorities

Alexandra Hegji, Kyle D. Shohfi & Rita R. Zota, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47196 *Federal Student Loan Debt Cancellation: Policy Considerations* (2022) 10

Bruce Champ, *Private Money in our Past, Present, and Future*,
U.S. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Cleveland (Jan. 1, 2007)..... 15

Committee for a Responsible Federal Budget, *Latest Student Pause Brings Total Cost to \$155 Billion*
(Aug. 30, 2022) Passim

Federal Student Aid Programs, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,856 (Dec. 11, 2020) Passim

Federal Student Aid Programs, 86 Fed. Reg. 5,008 (Jan. 19, 2021) 3, 22

Federal Student Aid Programs, 87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022) Passim

H.R. 3024, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 2

Joe Patrice, Milbank Announces \$215K Salary Scale to Kick Off The New Year, Above the Law,
Jan. 20, 2022..... 19

Kevin M. Lewis & Edward C. Liu, Cong. Rsch. Serv., LSB10568 Version 3, *The Biden Administration Extends the Pause on Federal Student Loan Payments: Legal Considerations for Congress* (2021)..... 17
